

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
LAKE CHARLES DIVISION

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official  
capacity as President of the United States,  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-01074-JDC-KK

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ALEXANDER C. VAN HOOK  
Acting United States Attorney

ERIC WOMACK  
Assistant Branch Director  
Federal Programs Branch

STEPHEN M. PEZZI  
CODY T. KNAPP  
Trial Attorneys  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**BACKGROUND ..... 3**

**I. Factual Background..... 3**

A. Requiring cost-benefit analysis is a longstanding presidential practice..... 3

B. Federal agencies assess the costs and benefits of changes in greenhouse gas emissions when conducting cost-benefit analyses..... 5

1. Past Federal Estimates of the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases ..... 5

2. Executive Order 13990 and the Working Group’s 2021 Interim Estimates ..... 10

**II. Litigation Background.....12**

**LEGAL STANDARD.....13**

**ARGUMENT.....13**

**I. PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....13**

A. Plaintiffs’ alleged harms can be remedied (if at all) after final judgment..... 15

B. Plaintiffs unreasonably delayed in seeking a preliminary injunction..... 22

**II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 24**

A. The Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over all of Plaintiffs’ claims. .... 24

1. Plaintiffs lack standing..... 24

2. Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe. .... 25

3. Plaintiffs lack a cause of action..... 28

B. Plaintiffs’ claims lack merit ..... 30

1. The Interim Estimates are not arbitrary and capricious..... 30

a. The Working Group’s decision to adopt the Interim Estimates was well-reasoned and well-supported by the record..... 31

b.	OMB Circular A-4 does not provide a basis for holding that the Interim Estimates are arbitrary and capricious.....	39
c.	The Working Group complied with the APA when it adopted different estimates of the social cost of greenhouse gas emissions than those used during the prior administration. ....	40
d.	The Working Group was not required to address issues irrelevant to the calculation of the social cost of greenhouse gas emissions.....	42
2.	Plaintiffs’ statutory and <i>ultra vires</i> claims are meritless.....	44
3.	Plaintiffs’ notice-and-comment claims are meritless.....	46
<b>III.</b>	<b>A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....</b>	<b>47</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF IS OVERBROAD.....</b>	<b>48</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>48</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 26

*ADT, LLC v. Cap. Connect, Inc.*,  
145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015)..... 23

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 18

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman*,  
176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 30

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. United States*,  
No. Civ. A. SA00CA1508, 2001 WL 262897 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2001)..... 39

*Am. Radio Ass’n v. Mobile S.S. Ass’n*,  
483 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 14

*Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell*,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 18

*Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA*,  
249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 34

*Arias v. DynCorp*,  
752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 19

*ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish*,  
490 U.S. 605 (1989)..... 16

*Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA*,  
208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 34

*Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 33

*Barnett v. Hill*,  
No. 1:19-cv-00008-JMB, 2019 WL 2343439 (E.D. Mo. June 3, 2019)..... 31

*BCCA Appeal Grp. v. U.S. EPA*,  
355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 31, 34, 37

*Benisek v. Lamone*,  
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)..... 15, 22

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....28, 29

*Blanco v. Burton*,  
No. 06-cv-3813, 2006 WL 2366046 (E.D. La. Aug. 14, 2006)..... 18

*Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.*,  
515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 22

*Building & Construction Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh*,  
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....17, 44, 45

*California v. Bernhardt*,  
472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....27, 33, 37

*California v. Trump*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1643858 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2020)..... 44

*Camp v. Pitts*,  
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 32

*Canal Auth. of the State of Fla. v. Callaway*,  
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 15

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Greenstein*,  
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 26

*Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust*,  
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 23

*City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Trump*,  
897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 45

*City of L.A. v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....16, 17

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 13, 16, 25

*Clean Water Action v. U.S. EPA*,  
936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 31

*Common Cause v. Trump*,  
506 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 45

*Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC*,  
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 15

*Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans*,  
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 15, 16

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 25, 39

*EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC*,  
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 27

*El Paso Cnty. v. Trump*,  
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*,  
*El Paso Cnty. v. Biden*, ---S. Ct.---, 2021 WL 2742797 (U.S. July 2, 2021) ..... 19

*Embarcadero Techs., Inc. v. Redgate Software, Inc.*,  
No. 1:17-cv-444, 2017 WL 5588190 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2017)..... 23

*EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA*,  
795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 35, 37

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 41

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) ..... 30, 31

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 44

*Fund For Animals v. Clark*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 18

*Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.*,  
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 47

*Gonannies, Inc. v. Goupair.Com, Inc.*,  
464 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Tex. 2006)..... 24

*Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt*,  
923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 18

*H.D. Vest, Inc. v. H.D. Vest Mgmt. & Servs., LLC*,  
No. 3:09-cv-00390, 2009 WL 1766095 (N.D. Tex. June 23, 2009)..... 22

*Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA*,  
722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 21

*Hias, Inc. v. Trump*,  
 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 45

*High Country Conservation Advocs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014) ..... 27

*Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy*,  
 777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 15

*House the Homeless, Inc. v. Widnall*,  
 94 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 13

*Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC*,  
 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....5, 31

*In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Litig.*,  
 709 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 34

*Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller*,  
 453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 17

*Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block*,  
 771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 19

*Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks LLC v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
 933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 23

*Jordan v. Fisher*,  
 823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016).....13, 16

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
 549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 19

*Leaf Trading Cards, LLC v. The Upper Deck Co.*,  
 No. 3:17-cv-3200, 2019 WL 7882552 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2019) ..... 15, 22, 23

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 46

*Lopez v. FAA*,  
 318 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 39

*Luminant Generation Co. v. U.S. EPA*,  
 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 29

*Lundeen v. Mineta*,  
 291 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 30

*Matrix Partners VIII, LLP v. Nat. Res. Recovery, Inc.*,  
 No. 1:08-cv-547, 2009 WL 175132 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009) ..... 13

*Medina Cnty. Env’t Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
 602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 31

*Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett*,  
 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 18

*Meyer v. Bush*,  
 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 29

*Missouri v. Biden*,  
 No. 4:21-cv-287-AGF, 2021 WL 3885590 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 31, 2021) ..... *passim*

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....35, 36

*Mozilla Corp. v. FCC*,  
 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 39

*Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*,  
 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 17

*Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 23

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 5

*Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 26

*Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Bergland*,  
 631 F.2d 1353 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 32

*Nat’l Truck Equip. Ass’n v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
 711 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 4

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*,  
 833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 26

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 13

*Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors*,  
 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 30



*ODonnell v. Harris Cnty.*,  
892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 48

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 17, 27, 28, 30

*Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 46

*Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n v. Hodel*,  
872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 23

*Sackett v. EPA*,  
566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... 29

*Sepulvado v. Jindal*,  
729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 13

*Shaffer v. Globe Prot., Inc.*,  
721 F.2d 1121 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 23

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 34, 36, 42

*Sierra Club v. Peterson*,  
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 28

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
482 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Tex. 2020) ..... 18

*Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC*,  
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1544 (2019)..... 28

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 14, 17, 25

*Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs*,  
976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 14

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1124 (2021)..... 14

*Tex. First Nat’l Bank v. Wu*,  
347 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D. Tex. 2004)..... 15, 16, 17

*Tex. Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Bd.*,  
201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 46

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 3674780 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 2021)..... 41

*Texas v. U.S. EPA*,  
 983 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 31

*Texas v. United States*,  
 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)..... 24

*Texas v. United States*,  
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 46

*Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar*,  
 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 35

*TIGI Linea Corp. v. Pro. Prods. Grp., LLC*,  
 No. 4:19-cv-00840, 2020 WL 3154857 (E.D. Tex. May 20, 2020),  
*report & recommendation adopted*, No. 2020 WL 3130139 (E.D. Tex. June 12, 2020)..... 23

*Trudeau v. FTC*,  
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 45

*Trump v. New York*,  
 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020)..... 2

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory*,  
 534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 44

*United States v. Emerson*,  
 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....15, 16

*Utility Air Grp. v. EPA*,  
 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 20

*Vecinos Para El Bienestar De La Comunidad Costera v. FERC*,  
 --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 3354747 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 3, 2021) ..... 33

*Vill. of Bensenville v. FAA*,  
 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....35, 37

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
 362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....21, 22

*Wild Va. v. Council on Env’t Quality*,  
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 2521561 (W.D. Va. June 21, 2021)..... 27

*WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt*,  
 No. 17-cv-80, 2021 WL 363955 (D. Mont. Feb. 3, 2021)..... 27

*Williams v. Van Buren*,  
117 F. App’x 985 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 46

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 1, 13, 14, 16

*Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 23

*Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....*passim*

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 46

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 46

42 U.S.C. § 7410..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 7607..... 22

49 U.S.C. § 32902.....5, 6

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Exec. Order No. 12044, *Improving Government Regulations*,  
43 Fed. Reg. 12661 (Mar. 23, 1978)..... 3

Exec. Order No. 12291, *Federal Regulation*,  
46 Fed. Reg. 13193 (Feb. 17, 1981)..... 3

Exec. Order No. 12866, *Regulatory Planning and Review*,  
58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....3, 4

Exec. Order No. 13783, *Promoting Energy Independence and Economic Growth*,  
82 Fed. Reg. 16093 (Mar. 28, 2017)..... 9, 10, 29, 40

Exec. Order No. 13990, *Protecting Public Health & the Environment & Restoring Science to Tackle  
the Climate Crisis*,  
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021).....*passim*

Exec. Order No. 14008, *Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad*,  
86 Fed. Reg. 7619 (Jan. 27, 2021)..... 47

**REGULATIONS**

Bureau of Land Mgmt., *Waste Prevention, Production Subject to Royalties, and Resource Conservation;  
Rescission or Revision of Certain Requirements*,  
83 Fed. Reg. 49184 (Sept. 28, 2018)..... 10

Dep’t of Energy, *Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Certain Consumer Products*,  
73 Fed. Reg. 62034, 62110 (Oct. 17, 2008) ..... 6

EPA, *Endangerment & Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act*,  
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 5

EPA, *Oil and Natural Gas Sector: New Source Performance Standards and National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants Reviews*,  
76 Fed. Reg. 52738 (Aug. 23, 2011)..... 8

EPA, *Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under the Clean Air Act*,  
73 Fed. Reg. 44354 (July 30, 2008)..... 6

EPA & NHTSA, *Proposed Rulemaking To Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards*,  
74 Fed. Reg. 49454 (Sept. 28, 2009)..... 7

NHTSA, *Average Fuel Economy Standards for Light Trucks Model Years 2008-2011*,  
71 Fed. Reg. 17566 (Apr. 6, 2006) ..... 6

*Revised Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update for the 2008 Ozone NAAQS*,  
86 Fed. Reg. 23054 (Apr. 30, 2021) .....20, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2948.1 (3d ed.) ..... 16

Alex Marten et al., *Incremental CH<sub>4</sub> and N<sub>2</sub>O Mitigation Benefits Consistent with the U.S. Government’s SC-CO<sub>2</sub> Estimates*, 15(2) *Climate Policy* 272 (2015)..... 9

Bo Erickson, CBS NEWS, *Biden signs executive actions on COVID, climate change, immigration and more* (Jan. 21, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/A7A8-BLB2> ..... 24

Curtis W. Copeland, Cong. Research Serv., RL32397, *Federal Rulemaking: The Role of the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs* (June 9, 2009)..... 3

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*,  
114 HARV. L. REV. 2245 (2001)..... 47

EPA, *Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Review of the Clean Power Plan: Proposal* (2017)..... 10

EPA, *Revised Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update— Response to Comment* (Apr. 29, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/RGW8-G2DT>..... 21

EPA, *Whitepaper on Valuing Methane Emissions Changes in Regulatory Benefit-Cost Analysis, Peer Review Charge Questions, and Responses: EPA Summary and Response* (Oct. 1, 2015)..... 9

GAO, *Regulatory Impact Analysis: Development of Social Cost of Carbon Estimates* (July 2014)..... 6

GAO, *Social Cost of Carbon: Identifying a Federal Entity to Address the Nat’l Academies’ Recommendations Could Strengthen Regulatory Analysis* (June 2020) .....33, 47

Katharine Hayhoe et al., *Our Changing Climate in Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States: Fourth National Climate Assessment, Volume II* (2018)..... 5

Louisiana Comment,  
<https://perma.cc/32BJ-4GHL>..... 46

National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, *Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimation of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide* (2017)..... 9, 33, 36, 37

OIRA, *Social Cost of Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)* (June 3, 2021),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/06/Social-Cost-of-Greenhouse-Gas-Emissions.pdf>..... 12, 30, 44, 45

OMB, *Circular A-4* (2003),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/circulars/A4/a-4.pdf>..... *passim*

OMB, *Notice of Availability*,  
 78 Fed. Reg. 70586 (Nov. 26, 2013)..... 8

OMB, *Notice of Availability and Request for Comment on “Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide Interim Estimates Under E.O. 13990*,  
 86 Fed. Reg. 24669 (May 7, 2021)..... 12

The White House, *Fact Sheet: President Biden’s Leaders Summit on Climate* (Apr. 23, 2021),  
<https://perma.cc/S4F9-NCMN>,..... 48

William D. Nordhaus, NOBELPRIZE.ORG,  
<https://perma.cc/UK82-AE5X>..... 33

Working Group, *Addendum to Technical Support Document on Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis under E.O. 12866: Application of the Methodology to Estimate the Social Cost of Methane and the Social Cost of Nitrous Oxide* (Aug. 2016)..... 9

Working Group, *Response to Comments: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under E.O. 12866* (July 2015). ..... *passim*

Working Group, *Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under E.O. 12866* (Feb. 2010)..... *passim*

Working Group, *Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide: Interim Estimates under E.O. 13990* (Feb. 2021)..... *passim*

Working Group, *Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under E.O. 12866* (Aug. 2016)..... 9

Working Group, *Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis*  
Under E.O. 12866 (Nov. 2013)..... 8
